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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER  
PROTECTION AND GOVERNMENT EFFICIENCY 

 
March 28, 2013 Hearing Room D 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair 
  Rep. John Lively, Vice-Chair 
  Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair 
  Rep. Margaret Doherty 
  Rep. Mark Johnson 
  Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer 
  Rep. Greg Smith 
  Rep. Kim Thatcher 
  Rep. Jessica Vega Pederson  
 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
  Samantha White, Committee Assistant 
 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:    HB 3172 – Public Hearing 
   HB 3326 – Public Hearing 
   HB 3174 – Public Hearing 
   HB 2826 – Public Hearing 
   HB 3144 – Work Session 
 
    
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:02:54 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Holvey 
1:02:55 PM Chair Holvey 
 
1:03:25 PM HB 3172 - Public Hearing 
1:03:29 PM Chair Holvey 
1:03:31 PM Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
1:03:50 PM Chair Holvey 
1:04:27 PM {Exhibit} 1: Richard Litts, Tenmile Lakes Basin Partnership 
1:09:48 PM Chair Holvey 
1:09:53 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:10:08 PM Litts 
1:10:43 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:11:30 PM Litts 
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1:11:46 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:11:48 PM Litts 
1:12:01 PM Chair Holvey 
1:12:04 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
1:12:16 PM Chair Holvey 
1:12:24 PM {Exhibit} 2-3: Peggy Lynch, League of Women Voters of Oregon 
1:16:36 PM Chair Holvey 
1:16:39 PM {Exhibit} 4: witness registration 
1:16:40 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:16:41 PM {Exhibit} 5: Debbie Newman, resident, Lakeside, Oregon 
 
1:16:49 PM HB 3326 - Public Hearing 
1:16:55 PM Chair Holvey 
1:17:16 PM Rep. Clem 
1:17:19 PM Chair Holvey 
1:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 6: Rep. Brian Clem, House District 21 
1:22:00 PM Chair Holvey 
1:22:06 PM Rep. Clem 
1:22:07 PM Chair Holvey 
1:22:18 PM Rep. Clem 
1:22:19 PM Chair Holvey 
1:22:29 PM Brian Krieg, Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors' National 

Association 
1:23:56 PM Chair Holvey 
1:24:03 PM Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Oregon Department of 

Consumer and Business Services 
1:31:10 PM Chair Holvey 
1:31:22 PM Long 
1:31:23 PM Chair Holvey 
1:31:29 PM Long 
1:31:32 PM Chair Holvey 
1:31:34 PM Rep. Johnson 
1:33:04 PM Chair Holvey 
1:33:23 PM Rep. Johnson 
1:33:25 PM Chair Holvey 
1:33:26 PM Long 
1:33:28 PM Chair Holvey 
1:33:53 PM Cindy Robert, American Institute of Architects Oregon 
1:36:30 PM Chair Holvey 
1:36:36 PM {Exhibit} 7-8: Sue Laszlo, American Council of Engineering Companies of 

Oregon 
1:38:32 PM Chair Holvey 
1:38:44 PM Laszlo 
1:38:45 PM Chair Holvey 
1:39:13 PM Tracy Rutten, League of Oregon Cities 
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1:41:20 PM Chair Holvey 
1:41:23 PM Daniel Eisenbeis, City of Portland 
1:42:57 PM Chair Holvey 
1:43:01 PM Melanie Adams, President, Oregon Building Officials Association 
1:44:05 PM Chair Holvey 
1:44:25 PM John Nohr, President, Oregon Fire Chiefs Association 
1:45:27 PM Chair Holvey 
1:45:28 PM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
1:45:29 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:45:30 PM {Exhibit} 10: Josep Pedrola, Fire Marshal, Douglas County Fire District No. 

2 
1:45:31 PM {Exhibit} 11: Deborah McDermott, Oregon Fire Marshals Association 
 
1:45:51 PM HB 3174 - Public Hearing 
1:45:59 PM Chair Holvey 
1:46:05 PM Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
1:46:15 PM Chair Holvey 
1:46:36 PM {Exhibit} 12: Kent Anderson, attorney, Eugene, Oregon; Consumer 

Bankruptcy Specialist, American Board of Certification; State Chair, 
National Association of Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys 

1:50:33 PM Kevin Swartz, attorney, OlsenDaines 
1:52:40 PM Chair Holvey 
1:52:45 PM Rep. Smith 
1:52:54 PM Swartz 
1:53:15 PM Rep. Smith 
1:53:21 PM Anderson 
1:53:28 PM Swartz 
1:53:32 PM Rep. Smith 
1:53:47 PM Swartz 
1:54:07 PM Rep. Smith 
1:54:19 PM Swartz 
1:54:44 PM Rep. Smith 
1:55:06 PM Swartz 
1:55:12 PM Rep. Smith 
1:55:33 PM Anderson 
1:56:00 PM Rep. Smith 
1:56:22 PM Anderson 
1:56:27 PM Rep. Smith 
1:56:32 PM Anderson 
1:56:33 PM Swartz 
1:56:38 PM Rep. Smith 
1:57:03 PM Chair Holvey 
1:57:08 PM Rep. Vega Pederson 
1:57:29 PM Anderson 
1:58:05 PM Chair Holvey 
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1:58:36 PM Anderson 
1:59:51 PM Chair Holvey 
2:00:00 PM Anderson 
2:00:06 PM Chair Holvey 
2:00:27 PM Anderson 
2:00:35 PM Chair Holvey 
2:00:44 PM Rep. Vega Pederson 
2:00:53 PM Anderson 
2:01:32 PM Chair Holvey 
2:01:34 PM Rep. Thatcher 
2:01:46 PM Anderson 
2:02:01 PM Chair Holvey 
2:02:31 PM Jim Markee, Oregon Collectors Association 
2:06:26 PM Chair Holvey 
2:06:29 PM Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association 
2:07:12 PM Chair Holvey 
2:07:40 PM Markee 
2:07:46 PM Chair Holvey 
2:07:58 PM {Exhibit} 13: witness registration 
2:07:59 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:08:00 PM {Exhibit} 14: Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Oregon 
2:08:01 PM {Exhibit} 15: Margaret Steel, attorney, Eugene, Oregon 
2:08:02 PM {Exhibit} 16: Pamela Leavitt, Northwest Credit Union Association 
2:08:03 PM {Exhibit} 17: Rex Daines, attorney, OlsenDaines 
 
2:08:05 PM HB 2826 - Public Hearing 
2:08:06 PM Chair Holvey 
2:08:15 PM Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
2:09:04 PM Chair Holvey 
2:09:45 PM {Exhibit} 18: Aaron Knott, Oregon Department of Justice 
2:14:55 PM Chair Holvey 
2:15:02 PM {Exhibit} 19: Chas Horner, Lane County Legal Aid and Advocacy Center 
2:17:16 PM {Exhibit} 20: Lynn Clark, Assistant Director, Student Legal Services, 

Portland State University 
2:23:08 PM Chair Holvey 
2:23:12 PM Clark 
2:24:27 PM Chair Holvey 
2:24:40 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
2:25:23 PM Clark 
2:26:31 PM Vice-Chair Richardson 
2:27:13 PM Chair Holvey 
2:27:35 PM {Exhibit} 21: Jesse Brook, resident, Marion County, Oregon 
2:30:09 PM Chair Holvey 
2:30:12 PM {Exhibit} 22-23: Angela Martin, Economic Fairness Oregon 
2:33:00 PM Chair Holvey 
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2:33:33 PM John Gear, attorney, Salem, Oregon 
2:35:59 PM Chair Holvey 
2:36:02 PM {Exhibit} 24: Jim Markee, Oregon Collectors Association 
2:40:41 PM Chair Holvey 
2:40:46 PM Markee 
2:43:22 PM Chair Holvey 
2:43:23 PM {Exhibit} 25: witness registration 
2:43:24 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:43:25 PM {Exhibit} 26: David Reid, Director of Government Affairs, DBA International 
2:43:26 PM {Exhibit} 27: Nancy Yuill, Executive Director, Innovative Changes 
2:43:27 PM {Exhibit} 28: Jan Meekcoms, National Federation of Independent Business 
2:43:28 PM {Exhibit} 29: Bret Knewtson, Law Office of Bret Knewtson 
2:43:29 PM {Exhibit} 30: Adam Foxworthy, resident, North Bend, Oregon 
 
2:43:57 PM HB 3144 - Work Session 
2:44:10 PM Chair Holvey 
2:44:18 PM Bob Estabrook, Committee Administrator 
2:44:50 PM Chair Holvey 
2:44:52 PM {Exhibit} 31: Mark Long, Administrator, Building Codes Division, Oregon 

Department of Consumer and Business Services 
2:44:58 PM Chair Holvey 
2:45:10 PM Long 
2:46:05 PM Chair Holvey 
2:46:11 PM Long 
2:46:30 PM Chair Holvey 
2:46:54 PM Long 
2:46:59 PM Rep. Smith 
2:47:06 PM Long 
2:47:13 PM Chair Holvey 
2:47:16 PM Long 
2:47:16 PM Chair Holvey 
2:47:47 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Holvey 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:04:27 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 3172, written testimony, Richard Litts, 5 pp 
1:12:24 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 3172, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 2 pp 
1:12:24 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3172, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 25 pp 
1:16:39 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3172, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:16:41 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 3172, written testimony, Debbie Newman, 1 p 
1:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 3326, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:36:36 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 3326, written testimony, Sue Laszlo, 1 p 
1:36:36 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 3326, written testimony of Darryl Anderson, Sue Laszlo,    
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1 p 
1:45:28 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 3326, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:45:30 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 3326, written testimony, Josep Pedrola, 2 pp 
1:45:31 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 3326, written testimony, Deborah McDermott, 1 p 
1:46:36 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 3174, written testimony, Kent Anderson, 5 pp 
2:07:58 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 3174, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:08:00 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 3174, written testimony, Angela Martin, 1 p 
2:08:01 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 3174, written testimony, Margaret Steel, 1 p 
2:08:02 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 3174, written testimony, Pamela Leavitt, 1 p 
2:08:03 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3174, written testimony, Rex Daines, 2 pp 
2:09:45 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2826, written testimony, Aaron Knott, 3 pp 
2:15:02 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2826, written testimony, Chas Horner, 2 pp 
2:17:16 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2826, written testimony, Lynn Clark, 13 pp 
2:27:35 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2826, written testimony, Jesse Brook, 2 pp 
2:30:12 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2826, -1 amendments, Angela Martin, 2 pp 
2:30:12 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2826, written testimony, Angela Martin, 19 pp 
2:36:02 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2826, written testimony, Jim Markee, 5 pp 
2:43:23 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2826, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:43:25 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2826, written testimony, David Reid, 2 pp 
2:43:26 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2826, written testimony, Nancy Yuill, 1 p 
2:43:27 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2826, written testimony, Jan Meekcoms, 1 p 
2:43:28 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2826, written testimony, Bret Knewtson, 9 pp 
2:43:29 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2826, written testimony, Adam Foxworthy, 2 pp 
2:44:52 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3144, -1 amendments, Mark Long, 16 pp 
 
 

 


